

No. 13-2726

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF WISCONSIN, INC., *ET AL.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

J.B. VAN HOLLEN, *ET AL.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants,*

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN,  
CIVIL ACTION NO. 13-C-465, HON. WILLIAM M. CONLEY

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION  
& LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS  
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Lawrence J. Joseph, D.C. Bar #464777  
1250 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: 202-355-9452  
Fax: 202-318-2254  
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Eagle Forum  
Education & Legal Defense Fund

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 13-2726

Short Caption: PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF WISCONSIN, INC. v. VAN HOLLEN

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Circuit Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Identity, Interest and Authority to File .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Constitutional Background .....	2
Statutory Background .....	4
Statement of Facts .....	4
Standard of Review .....	4
Summary of Argument .....	6
Argument.....	7
I.    Plaintiffs Lack Statutory Standing to Bring an Undue-Burden Challenge to Act 37 .....	7
II.   Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Bring an Undue-Burden Challenge – or Any Other Challenge – to Act 37 .....	10
A.    Prudential Limits on Third-Party Standing Bar Plaintiffs from Asserting Rights under <i>Roe-Casey</i> .....	11
B.    To the Extent that They Have Established <i>Their Own</i> Article III Standing, Plaintiffs Must Proceed under the Rational-Basis Test.....	14
C.    The Named Defendants Cannot Redress Plaintiffs’ Injuries from Act 37’s Private Cause of Action.....	15
III.  The Plaintiffs Cannot Prevail on the Merits .....	16
A.    Even If <i>Casey</i> Applied, Act 37 Would Not Trigger Undue-Burden Review under <i>Casey</i> .....	16

B. Act 37 Does Not Impose an Undue Burden on *Roe-Casey*  
Rights.....22

C. Act 37 Does Not Violate the Rational-Basis Test.....23

Conclusion .....23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Reno</i> , 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) .....	9-10
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	5
<i>Connecticut v. Menillo</i> , 423 U.S. 9 (1975) .....	3, 7, 19, 21
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Serv., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004) .....	10-11
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990) .....	4
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	2
<i>Dexia Crédit Local v. Rogan</i> , 629 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	12
<i>Frey v. E.P.A.</i> , 270 F.3d 1129 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	7-8
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990) .....	5
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	20
<i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Comm’r</i> , 317 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>Harzewski v. Guidant Corp.</i> , 489 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>K.P. v. Leblanc</i> , __ F.3d __, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 18423 (5th Cir. Sept. 4, 2013) .....	19

<i>Karlin v. Foust</i> , 188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	9-11
<i>Kohen v. Pacific Inv. Management Co. LLC</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004) .....	2, 11
<i>Lepelletier v. FDIC</i> , 164 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....	2, 15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	2, 16
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997) .....	16, 19, 21
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	17
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998) .....	11
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981) .....	23
<i>Norfolk Southern Ry. Co. v. Guthrie</i> , 233 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	9
<i>Nova Health Sys. v. Gandy</i> , 416 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	15
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999) .....	9
<i>Pa. Psychiatric Soc’y v. Green Spring Health Servs.</i> , 280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood Minnesota, North Dakota, South Dakota v. Rounds</i> , 686 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2012) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	19

<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	2-3, 6-7, 10-12, 14, 16-18, 20-23
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis. v. Doyle</i> , 162 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	9-11
<i>Region 8 Forest Serv. Timber Purchasers Council v. Alcock</i> , 993 F.2d 800 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	12
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991) .....	5, 15
<i>RK Co. v. See</i> , 622 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1974) .....	2-3, 6-7, 10-12, 14, 18-22
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....	5, 12
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	5, 11
<i>Stuller, Inc. v. Steak N Shake Enters.</i> , 695 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	4
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2507 (2011) .....	5
<i>Tuscon Woman’s Clinic v. Eden</i> , 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	22
<i>U.S. v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	17
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng’rs &amp; Trainmen</i> , 558 U.S. 67 (2009) .....	8-9
<i>Vaughn v. Bay Env’tl. Mgmt.</i> , 567 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	14
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994) .....	10-11
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955) .....	23

<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	5
<i>Women’s Health Ctr. of West Cnty., Inc. v. Webster</i> , 871 F.2d 1377 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	22
<i>Women’s Medical Professional Corp. v. Baird</i> , 438 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	22

### **STATUTES**

U.S. CONST. art. III .....	2, 6-10, 14-15
2013 Wis. Act 37, §1 .....	1, 4, 6-7, 10, 12-13, 15-16, 22-23

### **RULES AND REGULATIONS**

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) .....	1
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1) .....	8
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6) .....	8

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Jane M. Orient, M.D., <i>Sapira’s Art and Science of Bedside Diagnosis</i> (Lippincott, Williams & Wilkins, 4th ed. 2009) .....	18
